
Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

 

 
17 June 2025 Princes Road 

Maldon 
Essex CM9 5DL 
 
www.maldon.gov.uk  

 

APOLOGIES: Committee Services  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Doug Wilkinson  Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 25 JUNE 2025 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8JA. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for those wishing 
to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can do so via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor V J Bell 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor A Fittock 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
D O Bown 
A S Fluker 
L J Haywood 
W J Laybourn 
M G Neall 
R G Pratt 
U C G Siddall-Norman 
W Stamp, CC 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 25 JUNE 2025 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 April 2025, (copy 

enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. 24/00801/COU, Outbuilding at Small Gaynes Bungalow  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation, (copy 

enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 25/00223/HOUSE (HS), 4, Tideways Row, Riverside Road, Burnham On Crouch  
(Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation, (copy 

enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, Officers will notify those present. Please use the fire exits marked with 
the green running man. The fire assembly point is Barclays Bank car park. Please gather 
there and await further instruction. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation. This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under 
Agenda Item Nos. 5 and 6. 

2.  The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a 
Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that the 
opportunity to participate is afforded only to those having previously made written 
representation. 

3.  Anyone wishing to participate must register by completing the online form no later 
than noon on the working day before the Committee meeting. 

4.  For further information please see the Council’s website – 
www.maldon.go
[...]
ge Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

619 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
9 APRIL 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor A Fittock 

Councillors M G Bassenger, A S Fluker, L J Haywood, M G Neall, 
R G Pratt, U C G Siddall-Norman and W Stamp, CC 

648. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

649. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D O Bown. 
 

650. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 
2024 be approved and confirmed. 
 

651. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor W Stamp declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 – 24/00886/FUL and 
24/00887LBC Cartlodge Outbuilding attached to South West of Barn, Reddings Farm, 
Reddings Lane, Tillingham, Essex relating to receipt of an email from the Applicants’ 
agent (which she had forwarded to Members) along with correspondence received 
when she was Leader of the Council. Councillor Stamp advised that this was not a 
pecuniary interest. 
  
Councillor A S Fluker declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 – 24/00886/FUL and 
24/00887LBC Cartlodge Outbuilding attached to South West of Barn, Reddings Farm, 
Reddings Lane, Tillingham, Essex relating to an ad-hoc unsolicited meeting he had 
attended with a third party connected to the application. In the interest of openness and 
transparency Councillor Fluker explained that the application had been discussed at 
this meeting, no planning officer was present which was contrary to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and having taken advice he would leave the meeting following the 
Officer presentation and any public speakers. 
  
At this point in the meeting, the Chairperson reminded Members that site visits 
conducted without a Planning Officer were not considered acceptable. She advised 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



620 

that if anyone had visited the site without a planning officer they might be called into 
question and urged, where applicable, a declaration of interest should be made. 
 

652. 24/00886/FUL AND 24/00887/LBC CARTLODGE OUTBUILDING ATTACHED TO 
SOUTH WEST OF BARN REDDINGS FARM REDDINGS LANE TILLINGHAM 
ESSEX  

 

Application Number 24/00886/FUL AND 24/00887/LBC 

Location 
Cartlodge Outbuilding Attached To South West Of Barn 
Reddings Farm Reddings Lane Tillingham Essex 

Proposal 
Continued use of The Dairy as holiday accommodation with 
retention of related alterations 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Skeggs - SB Agri Contracting 

Agent Mr Peter Le Grys - Stanfords 

Target Decision Date 18.04.2025 

Case Officer Patrick Daly 

Parish TILLINGHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In 
Reasons: 
 D3 Conservation and Heritage Assets 
 S1 Sustainable Development 
 S8 Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside 
 E4 Agriculture and Rural Diversification 
 H4 Effective use of Land 
 H5 Rural Exception Schemes 
 H7 Agricultural and Essential Worker's Accommodation 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation the objector Tamsin Rogers and Supporter 
Susannah Skeggs addressed the committee. 
 
In accordance with his earlier declaration, Councillor A S fluker left the meeting at this 
point and did not return. 
 
Following some discussion Councillor W Stamp proposed that the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse application 24/00886/FUL be agreed. This proposal was 
duly seconded and agreed by assent. 
. 
The Chairperson then moved the Officer’s recommendation to grant listed building 
consent in relation to application 24/00887/LBC 
 
In response to a query, the Development Management Team Manager advised that the 
Conservation Officer had initially raised an objection to this application, but having 
received revised plans had amended their consultation response and now supported 
the application 
 
The earlier proposal to approve the listed building application was duly seconded and 
upon a vote being taken this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that application 24/00886/FUL be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
1. The holiday accommodation is in an unsustainable location within the open 

countryside with limited connectivity to services and facilities for pedestrians, 
cyclists and for the use of public transport. Accordingly, users of the 
accommodation would be heavily reliant on travel by private car. Furthermore, 
insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that there is an 
identified need for the tourist accommodation in this location. The development 

Page 8



621 

therefore represents an inappropriate and unsustainable form of development 
contrary to Policies S1, S8 and E5 of the approved Maldon District Local 
Development Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

2. The proposed development, by reason of its failure to provide adequate on-site 
car parking provision, would be detrimental to public amenity and the 
convenience of highway users caused by overspill and indiscriminate parking. 
Intensification of vehicular activity in the setting may also prejudice the safety of 
users of the highway or the passage of utility and emergency vehicles. As such 
the proposal is contrary to Policies D1 and T2 of the approved Maldon District 
Local Development Plan, the Vehicle Parking Standards SPD of the local 
planning authority and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework especially at paragraphs 135 a) and 139.  

3. By virtue of the combined access of the commercial yard and the holiday 
accommodation and the main entrance to the building on the northern elevation 
closest to the yard, the proposals fail to provide for a safe and secure 
ingress/egress for visitors. As such, the proposals would prejudice the safety of 
pedestrians and other users of the highway. The proposal is contrary to Policies 
D1 and T2 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan, the 
Vehicle Parking Standards SPD of the local planning authority and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

4. By virtue of the number of bedrooms and the limited internal communal space 
provided, the use of property as tourist accommodation would be detriment to 
the residential amenity of surrounding properties with regards to noise, 
disturbance, vehicular trips and indiscriminate highway parking.  As such the 
proposals are contrary to Policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
RESOLVED that application 24/00887/LBC be GRANTED LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT subject to the following conditions: 
1. The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans as stated on the Decision Notice.  
2. All areas of unauthorised cement pointing shall be carefully raked out and the 

brickwork re-pointed using lime mortar (incorporating no element of cement) by 
the 30th of September 2025. Prior to commencing the re-pointing works, a 
sample area of re-pointing of no more than 1 sqm shall be carried out and 
approved by the local planning authority. The applicant shall notify the local 
planning authority when the sample pointing is ready to be viewed.   

3. All existing plastic rainwater goods shall be replaced by black metal rainwater 
goods by the 30th of September 2025.  

4. All new windows shall be of black painted timber.  
5. Those windows which do not conform to the approved plans shall be replaced 

in compliance with the approved plans by the 31st of January 2026.  
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRPERSON 

   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 JUNE 2025 
 

Application Number 24/00801/COU 

Location 
Outbuilding At Small Gains Bungalow Grange Road Dengie 
Essex 

Proposal 
Change of use of existing building to form one no. self build 
dwelling complete with alterations, parking, landscaping, garden 
and related infrastructure 

Applicant Mr and Mrs J. Driscoll 

Agent Chris Loon 

Target Decision Date 25/06/2025 

Case Officer Saffron Loasby 

Parish TILLINGHAM and DENGIE 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call-In 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the following reasons (as detailed in Section 8 of this report)  

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

  

Page 12



 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 

Site Description 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located on the eastern side of Bridgewick Road, outside of any 

defined settlement boundary, and is in open countryside. The application site sits 
within two different parishes, Tillingham to the north and Dengie to the south. 
Hereford Farm sits approximately 200m to the northeast. The site sits approximately 
2.3km to the west of a Ramsar Conservation Designations for Wetlands, Special 
Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Dengie Site of Specific Scientific 
Interest.  
 

3.1.2 The site comprises a linear shaped plot that runs from north to south, with Bridgewick 
Road running along the western boundary of both the application site and the host 
dwelling, known as Small Gaynes Bungalow.   
 

3.1.3 The application site comprises a parcel of land comprising 0.25 hectares in area 
which is currently laid to a mixture of grass, concrete and gravel 
[...]
ht-accessible refuge, and a Flood Response Plan does 
not adequately overcome the residual risks to future occupiers. As such, the 
development fails to demonstrate that it would be safe for its lifetime without 
reliance on emergency services, contrary to the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, the Planning Practice Guidance on Flood Risk 
and Coastal Change, and Policies S1 and D5 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan (2017). 

3 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the necessary financial contribution 
towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy has not been secured. As a result, the development would have an 
adverse impact on the European designated nature conservation sites, 
contrary to Policies S1, D1, N1 and N2 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan (2017) and guidance in the NPPF . 

 
Application plans: 

 Proposed Site Plan 2024-842-002 Rev A 

 Existing Site Plan and Locations 2024-842-001 

 Proposed Plans and Elevations 2024-842-020 Rev A 

 Existing Plans and Elevations 2024-842-010 

 Large Scale Section 2024-842-021 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 JUNE 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00223/HOUSE 

Location 4 Tideways Row, Riverside Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, CM0 8TG 

Proposal 
Installation of 4 solar panels on the western roof slope and 9 solar 
panels on the eastern roof slope. 

Applicant Ellen & Paul Pearse 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 30 June 2025 

Case Officer Hayley Sadler 

Parish BURNHAM SOUTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Councillor / Member of Staff 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report). 
 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see belo
[...]
rking court. – Approved – 7 
July 2005 

 05/01199/FUL - Construction of 4 three bedroomed cottages with parking 
court (amendments to planning permission FUL/MAL/05/00808). – Approved 
– 17 January 2006 

 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Burnham on Crouch Town 
Council 

Support the application as 
it is a promotion of carbon 
zero, ethos 

Noted 

 
7.2 Internal Consultees (summarised) 
 

Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

Principal Conservation and 
Heritage Officer 

No objection and no 
recommended conditions 

Noted 

 
7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties  
 
7.3.1 No letters of representation have been received. 
 
7.4 Site Notice / Newspaper Advert 
 
7.4.1 The application was advertised by way of two site notices posted on 22 April 2025 

(with expiry date for comments set at 14 May 2025). One site notice was affixed at 
eye level to a telegraph pole located to the west of the application on the opposite 
side of the road, the second notice was affixed at eye level to a telegraph pole 
located to the south of the application site, fronting No.1 Tideways. Both were in a 
prominent position within the street scene. 

 
7.4.2 Notice was also given by way of newspaper advertisement posted in the Maldon and 

Burnham Standard, published on the 24 April 2025 (with expiry date for comments 
set at 15 May 2025). 

Page 36



 

 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans as shown on the decision notice. 
 REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the details as approved. 

3 The materials used in the construction of the development hereby approved 
shall be as set out within the application form/plans hereby approved. 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area in 
accordance with policy D1 and D3 of the approved Local Development Plan 
and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Application plans: 

 Location Plan 

 EB01 

 EB02 

 EB03 

 EB04 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 24/00801/COU, Outbuilding at Small Gaynes Bungalow
	6 25/00223/HOUSE (HS), 4, Tideways Row, Riverside Road, Burnham On Crouch



Minutes of the meeting


 

98 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 JUNE 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor A Fittock 

Councillors M G Bassenger, D O Bown, A S Fluker, W J Laybourn, 
M G Neall, R G Pratt, U C G Siddall-Norman and 
W Stamp, CC 

122. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L J Haywood. 
 

124. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 April 2025 be 
approved and confirmed. 
 

125. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

126. 24/00801/COU, OUTBUILDING AT SMALL GAYNES BUNGALOW  

 

Application Number  24/00801/COU  

Location  
Outbuilding At Small Gains Bungalow Grange Road 
Dengie Essex  

Proposal  
Change of use of existing building to form one no. self 
build dwelling complete with alterations, parking, 
landscaping, garden and related infrastructure  

Applicant  Mr and Mrs J. Driscoll  

Agent  Chris Loon  

Target Decision Date  25/06/2025  

Case Officer  Saffron Loasby  

Parish  TILLINGHAM and DENGIE  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council  

Member Call-In  



99 

There was a Members’ Update circulated prior to the meeting showing representations 
from Tillingham Parish Council and other stakeholders 
 
Following the Officers’ presentation Mr Hopper, a supporter, and Mr Loon, the Agent, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor M G Neall spoke in favour of the proposed development, referring to an 
adjacent site where planning permission had recently been granted and commenting 
that he didn’t feel flooding was a reason to refuse the application. He then proposed 
that the application be approved, contrary to Officers recommendation. This was duly 
seconded. 
 
During the discussion that ensued some Members spoke in support of the proposal, 
noting that the site is brownfield land and the dwelling would replace a redundant rural 
building and some spoke against the proposed development. 
 
Chairperson moved the proposal in the name of Councillor Neall.  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor A Fittock requested a 
recorded vote. This was duly seconded. 
 
The Development Management Team Manager advised that should Members be 
mindful to approve the application this would be subject to a Unilateral Undertaking and 
conditions being agreed with the Chairperson of the Committee. This was noted. 
 
The Chairperson then moved the proposal of approval, and the voting was as follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, D O Bown, A S Fluker, W J Laybourn, M G Neall and U G 
C Siddall-Norman. 
 
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors V J Bell, A Fittock, R G Pratt and Councillor W Stamp. 
 
Abstention: There were none. 
 
The Chairperson declared that the application was therefore approved. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the applicant entering into a 
Unilateral Undertaking and subject to conditions the details of which are to be agreed 
with the Chairperson of the Committee. 
 

127. 25/00223/HOUSE (HS), 4, TIDEWAYS ROW, RIVERSIDE ROAD, BURNHAM ON 
CROUCH  

 

Application Number 25/00223/HOUSE 

Location 
4 Tideways Row, Riverside Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, CM0 
8TG 

Proposal 
Installation of 4 solar panels on the western roof slope and 9 
solar panels on the eastern roof slope. 

Applicant Ellen & Paul Pearse 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 30 June 2025 

Case Officer Hayley Sadler 

Parish BURNHAM SOUTH 



100 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / 
Council 

Councillor / Member of Staff 

 
Councillor A S Fluker supported the application and proposed that the Committee 
accept the Officers recommendation to approve this application. This was duly 
seconded.  
 
A debate ensued. In response to concerns raised over solar panels in a conservation 
area, the Development Manager Team Manager reassured Members that this 
application had been assessed and considered acceptable by the Conservation Officer. 
 
The Chairperson then moved the proposal in the name of Councillor Fluker to approve 
the application. Upon a vote being taken this was duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans as shown on the decision notice. 
3 The materials used in the construction of the development hereby approved 

shall be as set out within the application form/plans hereby approved. 
 

128. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE 
COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
At this point in the meeting the Chairperson advised that she had allowed the 
Development Management Team Manager to introduce an item of urgent business. 
 
The Officer referred to a recent appeal lodged for a site at Glebe Meadow, adjacent to 
King George V Playing field, Station Road, Southminster. This application had been 
considered by the Committee in 2024, and Members had overturned Officers’ 
recommendations refusing planning permission. At that time Councillor A S Fluker was 
identified as the nominated Member should this application go to appeal. Members 
were advised that because Officers were unable to defend some of the reasons for 
refusal due to a professional conflict of interest confirmation was being sought as to 
whether Councillor Fluker was still be happy to be the lead Member for the hearing. 
 
Councillor Fluker confirmed that he was happy to be the lead Member for this appeal 
and sought further clarification regarding the appeal. The Officer explained that Officers 
were looking for the nominated Member to defend the decision at appeal with Officer 
support and had Councillor Fluker not been happy Officers would go out to a planning 
consultant to defend the appeal.  
 
A discussion ensued. In response to the discussions Councillor R G Pratt proposed 
that the Chairperson move the meeting into private business (excluding the public and 
press) because discussions would be published on YouTube and he didn’t feel they 
should be. This proposal was duly seconded. In response the Chairperson advised that 
it was necessary to specify the reason for excluding the public and press, and she 
made specific reference to Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Following further discussion, the Chairperson advised that she was going to adjourn 
the meeting to seek clarification. 
 



101 

129. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 8:28pm to allow further clarification in 
respect of the urgent item of business. 
 

130. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION  

 
RESOLVED that the meeting resumes at 8:36pm in open session. 
 

131. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE 
COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT CONTINUED  

 
On reconvening the Chairperson referred to the Development Management Team 
Manager. The Officer asked Councillor A S Fluker, as the nominated Member for the 
appeal, if she could liaise with him regarding proceedings for the appeal, along with 
Councillor A Fittock as the other Ward Member. Councillor Fluker agreed to this, 
pointing out that Councillor R G Pratt was the other Southminster Ward Member and 
not Councillor Fittock.  
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.38 pm. 
 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRPERSON 

   


